Standards ("IFRS") as adopted by EU. Except for the points described below, all the accounting policies applied in the preparation of this condensed
interim financial information are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Investments in subsidiaries
Accounting principles for investments in subsidiaries were changed from 1 January 2019. Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using
equity method – i.e. investment is initially recognized at cost, and adjusted thereafter for the post-acquisition change in the Bank’s share of net
assets of the subsidiary. In previous financial statements investments in subsidiaries were accounted for at cost. The change in accounting
method did not have any impact on Group’s financial statements, but caused changes in Bank’s separate financial statements. Bank’s
comparative financial information was restated to reflect the change in accounting method. The changes are summarized in tables below.

Impact of change in accounting method on Bank’s Statement of Financial Position:

 31 December 2018 1 January 2018

  Previously
reported

amount
Restatement

adjustment
Restated

amount

Previously
reported

amount
Restatement

adjustment
Restated

amount

ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries 24,659 4,791 29,450 26,895 5,840 32,735

LIABILITIES

Other non-financial liabilities 909 5 914 485 - 485

EQUITY
Retained earnings 81,012 4,786 85,798 56,004 5,840 61,844

Previously published Bank’s interim financial statements for the three, six and nine month periods ended 31 March 2019, 30 June 2019 and 30
September 2019 included incorrect restated comparative amounts for Bank’s investments in subsidiaries and retained earnings for the dates of
31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018. These amounts should be equal to the amounts presented in the table above. This error did not have
any impact on published financial data of the Group or other comparative financial information of the Bank.

Impact of change in accounting method on Bank’s Income Statement:

 2018

  Previously reported
amount Restatement adjustment Restated amount

Allowance for impairment losses on investments in subsidiaries (2,234) 238 (1,996)

Dividends from investments in subsidiaries 4,619 (4,619) N/A
Share of the profit or loss of investments in subsidaries accounted for

using the equity method - 3,327 3,327

Profit before income tax 57,809 (1,054) 56,755
Net profit 53,065 (1,054) 52,011

Income tax
Income tax in the interim periods is accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

New and amended standards, and interpretations
The Group adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019. The impact of adoption of the standard is described in Bank‘s annual financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2018. Also see Note 3 for additional disclosures.

C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

 (All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

12  / 42

G E N E R A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  ( c o n t i n u e d )